
 

 

  

To: Members of Dublin City Council 

Date: September 3, 2015 

Initiated By: Angel L. Mumma, Director of Finance 
Melody Kennedy, Budget Manager 

Re: Ordinance 54-15 - Adopting the 2016-2020 Five-Year Capital 
Improvements Program (CIP) -  Follow-up Items from the August 17, 
2015 Finance Committee Meeting 

 

Background 

Below are the responses from open items from the August 17, 2015 Finance Committee meeting 
regarding the proposed 2016 – 2020 Five-Year Capital Improvements Program (CIP).   Information 
and pending items from the meeting have been addressed by the appropriate Work Units.  
Additionally, any changes requested by City Council during the review will be incorporated into the 
final CIP document when it is printed. 
 

Budget Adjustments 

Budget adjustments were made subsequent to the Finance Committee meeting, based on City 
Council requests and additional staff review. 

 AT1606 - Annual Sidewalk Program  
$50,000 has been added to 2016 to fund the start of the sidewalk shaving program.  This program is 
used by many communities to effectively address sidewalk trip hazards.  

 GR9901 – Darree Fields Park Development 
$70,000 has been removed from 2017 for shade structures.  The Miracle League has received 
donations that will cover the cost of construction. 

 AB1601 – Building Maintenance/Renovations 
$10,000 has been removed from 2016 for workspace renovations that have been re-evaluated. 

 AB0601 – Municipal Facilities 
$75,000 has been removed from 2017 for interior wayfinding costs that have been re-evaluated. 

 ET1603 – Uncurbed Streets – Mid-Century Neighborhood 
$430,000 in 2016 and $2,390,000 in 2017 has been added for design and construction of curb, 
gutter and sidewalk construction.  This will be funded through a transfer from the General Fund, 
utilizing the unencumbered fund balance, to the Capital Improvement Tax Fund.  [See follow-up 
items below.] 

 ET0103 – Tuttle Crossing Boulevard Extension 
$440,000 for a pedestrian tunnel was removed from 2019.  Staff had included this tunnel at the 
Tuttle Crossing Boulevard and Avery Road roundabout in large part due to pending draft Federal ADA 
requirements currently being considered that would impact the design of future roundabouts.  The 
proposed requirements include that pedestrian crossings on multi-lane roundabout approaches are to 
be fitted with pedestrian activated signals, which will stop vehicular traffic to allow pedestrians to 
cross, unless there is an alternate path provided.  This is not a mandate at this time.  Staff will follow 
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the status of the draft mandate and make any necessary cost adjustments for the pedestrian 
crossing in next year’s CIP. 
 

 GR1302 – Scioto River Pedestrian Bridge 
Per City Council’s direction and staff’s review, $19,210,000 for funding of the construction of the 
pedestrian bridge has been moved forward from 2018 to 2017.  [See follow-up items below.] 
 

 ET1607 – Bridge Street District Program Management 
Moving the construction of the pedestrian bridge forward a year will result in program management 
costs being moved forward a year from $600,000 in 2018 and $600,000 in 2019 to $600,000 in 
2017, and $600,000 in 2018. 
 

 AT1604 – Annual Bikeway Connections/Additions 
$20,000 for design of the shared-use path connection from Emerald Parkway to the Dublin Arts 
Council (DAC) has been added to 2019 for preliminary conceptual design.  [See follow-up items 
below.] 
 

 ES1602 – Sanitary Sewer Line Extensions 
Per City Council’s request to accelerate extension plans, the following funding changes have been 
made: 

2016 - $115,000 
2017 - $460,000 
2018 - $805,000 
2019 - $700,000 
2020 - $2,935,000 

This is a net of $275,000 more than previously proposed in the five-year period. [See follow-up items 
below.] 
 

 EW1601 – Water Line Extensions 
Per City Council’s request to accelerate extension plans, the following funding changes have been 
made: 

2016 - $ 35,000 
2017 - $140,000 
2018 - $700,000 
2019 - $750,000 
2020 - $555,000 

This is a net of $210,000 more than previously proposed in the five-year period. [See follow-up items 
below.] 
 
Follow-Up Items 
 
Administration – Major Projects 
 
AL1602 – Parkland Acquisition 
City Council noted the annual payment for the Metro Parks will roll off after 2017.   The 
total commitment amount over the 20-year period was requested. 
 
Response:  In 1997, the City entered into a Memorandum of Understanding with the Columbus and 
Franklin County Metropolitan Park District (Metro Parks) to establish the Glacier Ridge Metro Park.  
This MOU was later revised in April 2000.  The City committed to reimburse the Metro Park 50% of 
the land cost up to a maximum of $385,000 per year for 20 years.  The City’s total commitment to 
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reimburse the Metro Parks is $7,700,000.  To date, $6,930,000 has been repaid.  Metro Parks funded 
the development of the park and is responsible for the ongoing maintenance. 
 
AV1601 – Fleet Management Program 
It was noted that the City has had a very successful story with its CNG vehicle 
conversion.  City Council asked staff to provide them with a list of published articles 
about the City’s CNG program. 
 
Response:  The City began converting some of its fleet in 2011 when construction of a City-owned 
CNG fueling station began.  Below are links to all the articles that were published.  The most recent 
article about the City’s CNG snowplows is attached to the back of this memo. 
 
Recent CNG Coverage 
• City of Dublin Newsroom - http://dublinohiousa.gov/newsroom/dublin-adds-cng-snow-plows-

to-fleet/ 

• Government fleet - http://www.government-fleet.com/news/story/2015/07/ohio-city-
transitioning-to-cng-snow-plow-trucks.aspx?refresh=true  

• NGV Global - http://www.ngvglobal.com/blog/dublin-ohio-adds-cng-snow-ploughs-to-fleet-
0725  

• Next Gen Transportation - 

http://www.ngtnews.com/e107_plugins/content/content.php?content.10978#.VdX_BflVh
Bc 

• Dublin Villager - 

http://www.thisweeknews.com/content/stories/dublin/news/2015/07/28/city-cng-
snowplows-are-solid-investment.html  

Upcoming Coverage 
• The Municipal – Plans to include CNG plow story in October “News and Notes” 

 
Older Coverage 
• 2012 - Fueling station will help save dollars, lower emissions - 

http://www.thisweeknews.com/content/stories/dublin/news/2012/06/20/compressed-
natural-gas-fueling-station-will-help-save-dollars-lower-emissions.html  

• 2010 - Compressed natural gas could fuel city vehicles -

http://www.thisweeknews.com/content/stories/dublin/news/2010/08/25/compressed-
natural-gas-could-fuel-city-vehicles.html  

Other Fleet Coverage 
• Touch a truck – various social media and City website, plus Government Fleet article, which mentions “alternate fuel 

vehicles”  - http://www.government-
fleet.com/channel/operations/news/story/2015/08/ohio-city-participates-in-community-
touch-a-truck-event.aspx  

• Citizen U, SnowGo and other Fleet highlights  – Government Fleet coverage - http://www.government-
fleet.com/channel/operations/article/story/2015/06/10-tips-for-a-successful-open-
house.aspx  
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• Boy Scout Visit - http://www.government-

fleet.com/channel/operations/news/story/2015/02/ohio-city-fleet-opens-doors-to-cub-
scouts.aspx  

Parks & Recreation / Public Works – Major Projects 
 
GR1302 – Scioto River Pedestrian Bridge 
Currently, the pedestrian bridge project is funded in 2018.  City Council asked about the 
impacts of moving the construction to an earlier year.   
 
Response:   Staff in Parks and Engineering is working very closely with the City’s consultants to plan 
the timing of this project.  The budget must be structured so the funding is included in the Riverside 
Park Project (GR1303) to allow for the east and west plazas to be completed at the time the 
pedestrian bridge is complete. The plaza design needs to follow the bridge design.  Whereas the 
pedestrian bridge has a two-year construction timeframe, the plazas are planned to be built primarily 
during the second construction season.  But those details and timing considerations will be vetted 
more fully during the design process. 
 
It is important that the bridge is designed in advance of the plazas to ensure constraints aren’t 
created that render the bridge design and construction more challenging than it already will be.  

 
Regarding construction of the eastern plaza, under no circumstances can the eastern plaza be 
constructed until the bridge is complete or nearly complete as the abutment on the east side of the 
river may be incorporated into the plaza.  The eastern plaza area will also be the location of heavy 
construction activity during the construction of the bridge.  The eastern plaza construction should not 
begin until the end of 2018. 
 
Regarding construction of the western plaza, it is somewhat isolated. Its final elevation will influence 
how the pedestrian bridge walkways and the pedestrian bridge itself are designed.  Since the 
pedestrian bridge is the most complex element of the system (plazas, walkways and bridge) it should 
be the infrastructure that determines the grades for the plazas.  This will ensure the City does not 
get into a difficult ADA situation and other engineering issues. The western plaza is dependent on 
the N. Riverview St. grade and bridge tie-in.  The construction should lag behind the bridge.  By how 
much will be determined as we move through the design process.  Also, Crawford Hoying has a 
building footprint that will impact the western plaza.   

 
Based on the information above and Council’s desire to advance the construction of the bridge, the 
funding for the pedestrian bridge has been shifted to 2017, which will allow the project to be bid in 
late 2016 and constructed in 2017 and 2018 (two-year construction period).  2017 is realistic to 
begin construction.   
 
Furthermore, staff recommends funding a portion of the pedestrian bridge with the unencumbered 
balance of the General Fund.  As Council is aware, over the past ten years, the General Fund balance 
has grown from 45% of expenditures in 2005 to over 107% of expenditures in 2014.  This growth in 
fund balance is attributable to three factors: 1) prior to the economic downturn in 2009, transfers 
were made from the General Fund to the Capital Improvement Tax Fund. Those transfers ceased in 
2009 as a result of the decline in income tax revenues; 2) the growth in income tax revenues since 
2009, coupled with controlled growth in expenditures, has created an environment where General 
Fund revenues have exceed expenditures, resulting in an increase to the General Fund balance; and 
3) over the past three to four years, the General Fund reserves have been maintained recognizing 
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there would be a significant amount of public investment that would be needed within the Bridge 
Street District.   
 
The utilization of the General Fund to fund a portion of the pedestrian bridge is an appropriate use of 
the fund balance.  In funding $5 million of the total $19.2 million construction cost through the 
General Fund balance, it preserves some additional debt capacity for other unanticipated projects 
that may materialize over the next few years.   
 
Staff is conscientious about maintaining a sufficient level of General Fund balance beyond the City’s 
50% reserve level that our policy dictates.  While we monitor the level of fund balance on a regular 
basis and report the level to Council on a quarterly basis, we will also review it as part of the annual 
CIP and Operating Budget review processes. 
 
Public Works – Transportation – Major Projects 
 
ET1603 – Uncurbed Streets – Mid-Century Neighborhood 

City Council requested additional information regarding cost estimates for construction 
of curb, gutter and sidewalks for the Mid-Century Neighborhood, and information 
regarding other Dublin neighborhoods without these amenities. 
 
Response:  Reconstruction of a non-curbed street without sidewalks to a Dublin subdivision street 
typical section (28-foot wide) involves a storm water drainage system, concrete curb and gutter, 6-
inch asphalt pavement with aggregate base, 8-foot wide tree lawns, and 4-foot wide sidewalks on 
each side of the street.  The construction cost estimate for a “generic” street reconstruction of the 
type described is $450 per linear foot of street.  
 
Using the above cost per foot, the reconstruction costs are estimated to be $2,338,000 which can be 
broken down as follows: 
 

Marion Street:  1,675  ft x $450 =  $754,000 
Longview Drive:    1,640  ft x  $450 =  $738,000  
Grandview Drive:       1,445  ft x $450 =  $650,000 
Franklin Street:    435  ft x $450 =  $196,000   

 
These are programming level construction costs and do not include any design fees. Costs would be 
refined as design progresses. Given these streets are presently located with a 50-foot wide right-of-
way, additional right-of-way should not be necessary.  In order to “connect” existing driveways to a 
reconstructed street, temporary easements will be necessary.   
 
In May of 2014, staff compiled a summary of all existing Dublin streets that do not have curb and 
gutter.  There are nearly 70 centerline miles of streets, ranging in functional classifications from 
major arterials to local (residential), presently existing without curb and gutter. The streets that 
would be most comparable to the residential streets located within the Mid-Century Neighborhood 
area are those classified as local with approximately 21 miles of streets without curb and gutter.  A 
map was also developed showing the locations of all existing streets without curb and gutter within 
Dublin.  Please reference the attached memo dated May 1, 2014 regarding “Summary of Existing 
Streets without Curb and Gutter” for more information as well as the map. 
 
Using the above-referenced estimated reconstruction cost of $450 per foot, to address all the local 
uncurbed streets in Dublin would be nearly $50 million.   
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Staff Recommendation 

The City anticipates these streets (Mid-Century Neighborhood) will require significant maintenance in 
the next few years. The work is likely to include cement stabilization, some added street width, and 
4.5 inches of new asphalt pavement.  The estimated construction cost of these improvements is 
approximately $125 per foot.  Since these improvements are the responsibility of the City and are 
needed regardless of the neighborhood’s desire for curb and gutter, staff recommends the City 
participate in the proposed reconstruction project in an amount equal to $125 per foot.  Staff also 
recommends the City manage and fund the design of the proposed reconstruction project.   
 
Staff recommends all affected property owners from which easements will be required for 
construction of the proposed project donate any such easements to the City. 
 
Since this proposed reconstruction project is at the request of the neighborhood residents and the 
improvements will solely benefit the adjacent property owners, staff recommends that City Council 
consider the remainder of the construction costs (i.e. approximately $325 per foot) be assessed on 
the adjacent properties.   The assessment could either be by a front footage or per lot basis.   
 
Staff’s preliminary analysis indicates that an assessment based on front footage would result in an 
assessment amount ranging between $13,500 and $40,000, depending on the front footage of the 
adjacent property based on the following formula: 
 
 (($450 per foot - $125 per foot)/2) x front footage 
 
Assessed over a 20-year time period the annual assessment amount would range from $675 - 
$2,000, depending on the front footage of the adjacent property. 
 
Staff’s preliminary analysis indicates that an assessment on a per lot basis would result in an 
assessment amount of approximately $22,200 for each lot based on the following formula: 
 

((($450 per foot - $125 per foot)) x 5,195 total street footage) / 76 lots = $22,215 
 
Assessed over a 20-year time period, the annual assessment amount would be $1,110. 
 
These calculations are based on the City paying for the upfront cost of the construction from the 
unencumbered balance of the General Fund (cash funded).  The City is permitted to include costs for 
design and construction of the improvements, as well as any costs associated with the issuance of 
bonds or notes for the improvements, among others.  Should the City issue bonds or notes to pay for 
the improvements, the assessment on the property owner would be higher than the preliminary 
amounts shown above.  
 
Should assessments be desired by City Council, staff will research the most effective, reasonable and 
fair manner in which an assessment be levied on the adjacent properties.  Staff will also research the 
potential impact of these improvements on the existing adjacent property values to determine the 
cost of the assessment versus the increase in property values in the neighborhood. 
 
As stated previously, staff has added $430,000 in 2016 and $2,390,000 in 2017 to the CIP for design 
and construction of curb, gutter and sidewalk construction.  This will be funded through a transfer 
from the General Fund, utilizing the unencumbered fund balance, to the Capital Improvement Tax 
Fund.   
 
Public Works – Utilities Projects 
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ES1602 – Sewer Line Extensions & EW1601 Water Line Extensions 
City Council requested additional information with regard to sewer line extensions and 
water line extensions as follows:   
 
Cost recovery impacts associated with amending Chapters 51 and 52 of the Codified 
Ordinances of the City of Dublin, Ohio to require property owners to connect to the 
public systems within two years after the date of official notices to do so.  The current 
requirement is 90 days.   

 
Response:  The financial impact of this amendment is very difficult to estimate, given the ultimate 
timing of connections and possible waivers that may be granted.  Therefore, this was not a factor 
that was considered in the forecasting.   
 
Through obtaining billing data from the City of Columbus, it has been determined that there are 158 
parcels currently located within 100 feet of public water service and 105 parcels currently located 
within 100 feet of sanitary sewer service.  Based on our current water and sewer tap charges 
($1,890 for a ¾” water tap and $2,210 for a ¾” sewer tap), the total revenue that will be collected 
from these property owners upon connection is $289,620 and $232,050, respectively.  When the City 
collects this revenue will be determined by the connection timeframe set within the applicable code 
sections. 
 
Guidance for granting relief from connecting to the public water and/or sanitary sewer 
systems.  (§51.40(B) and §52.00(B) of the Codified Ordinances provides that in the 
event that a property owner proves hardship or extraordinary circumstances or 
excessive costs to make the required connection, the City Manager, with concurrence of 
City Council, may grant relief.   

 
Response:  Staff has performed significant research in an effort to develop criteria and procedures 
for reviewing requests for relief from required connection to the public water and/or sanitary sewer 
systems.  Thus far, staff has identified the following for consideration: 

 Applicant based criteria:  This could include financial, medical, or other hardship 
criteria related to the property owner. 

o Financial hardship could be deemed to exist when a property owner’s annual 
family income is at or below a specified income level.  
 

 Property based criteria: This could include hardship conditions related to the property 
and the work required to complete the connection and/or the remaining useful life 
and condition of an existing Household Sewage Treatment System.    

o Hardship could be deemed to exist when an existing HSTS’ remaining useful 
life is determined to be greater than a specified number of years.  This could 
be evidenced by submission of an inspection report and maintenance 
agreement and records.  
 
 
 
 

 Waiver Procedures: 
o An application would be submitted to the Public Works Department on a form 

provided by the Department.  The applicant would be required to state the 
specific grounds upon which the waiver is sought.   
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o At the initiation of design, staff could contact the affected property owners in 
the area being designed to determine which property owners will be seeking 
waivers.  All requests must be received within a certain timeframe prior to the 
required connection date.   

o A committee could be formed to vet and consider the waiver requests. 
o A waiver may not exceed five years, although it may be renewed based on a 

re-evaluation of eligibility. 
o A waiver does not transfer with the sale or transfer of the property. 

 
 Incentives: Staff has identified examples of incentive programs that could be utilized 

to encourage and facilitate connection to the public water and/or sanitary sewer.  For 
example, other communities are utilizing loan and/or grant programs as well as 
voluntary assessments.  

 
Staff requests additional time to research and develop these guidelines and procedures prior to 
presenting and discussing with City Council.  

 
Can the 25-year conceptual build out of the sanitary sewer and water service extensions 
be shortened to 15 years?  

  
Response:  Staff has reviewed and prioritized the extensions by taking the following factors, as set 
forth in the policy, into consideration:  

 Health and Safety  
 Future Development Potential  
 Potential to Leverage a Programmed Capital Improvement Project  
 Cost Effectiveness  
 Cost Estimate and Available Resources  
 Other Factors  

 
Staff recommends leveraging the transportation and utility CIP projects that are being proposed. 
Staff further recommends implementing the extensions in the areas identified as having greater 
potential for health risks along the Scioto River. As a result of this prioritization effort, and in the 
event City Council decides upon a 15-year conceptual build out plan, staff would propose the 
following extensions as a part of the 2016-2020 CIP: 
                    

CIP YEAR Area 
** Sanitary Sewer Water Criteria 

2016 13, 
11A, 
11B, 
12 

$115,000 $35,000 The design of extensions to areas 
13, 11A, 11B, and 12 would occur 
in 2016 as well as any necessary 
land acquisition. 

2017 13 $34,000 - Opportunity to leverage the 
ET1406 Avery Road/Brand Road 
Intersection Improvement Project. 

 11A & 
11B 

$424,000 - Opportunity to leverage the EF0201 
Limerick Lane Stormwater 
Improvements Project. 

 12 - $139,000 Opportunity to leverage the 
AW1001 Waterline Replacement 
Project. 

2018 8A, 8B $805,000 $701,000 Opportunity to leverage the 
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& 8C ET0103 Tuttle Crossing Blvd. 
Extension Project. 

2019 4A $285,000 $752,000 Start on east side of Scioto River as 
area has higher potential for health 
risk. 

 10C & 
10D 

$416,000 - Start on west side of Scioto River 
as area has higher potential for 
health risk. 

2020 15 $43,000 - Opportunity to leverage the 
potential Stormwater 
Improvements Project. 

 3A, 3B 
& 3C 

$2,892,000 $556,000 Area has higher potential for health 
risks and extension would benefit 
greater number of parcels, Area 3 
must be constructed prior to Area 
2. 

** - Water/Sewer Extension Study General Location Map is attached. 

These preliminary cost estimates include detailed engineering and surveying. Costs not included in 
the estimates are any potential land acquisitions, private utility relocation, landscaping, rock 
excavation, permits, capacity fees, and lateral connections. These estimates are in 2015 dollars. In 
the event City Council programs an extension project in the Five-Year CIP, staff would send 
correspondence to the property owners in the Extension Area notifying them of the City’s intent to 
proceed with the main line extensions, and reminding them of the City’s requirement for connection 
to the utility systems. 
 
Staff continued this prioritization effort past the five-year CIP horizon in an effort to develop a 
conceptual citywide build out of the sanitary sewer and water service extensions.  Using the potential 
for health risk information as the guiding criteria and reserving those areas that have future 
development potential, a conceptual build out plan for the sanitary sewer and water service 
extensions is as follows.  This preliminary conceptual plan is based on what staff knows at this time 
and will be re-evaluated on an annual basis. Additionally, this plan may be adjusted based on any 
changes in potential for health risk, opportunities to leverage CIP projects, available resources, 
property development, and any petitioned areas. 

YEAR Area 
** Sanitary Sewer Water Criteria 

2021 2A, 2B 
& 2C 

$1,944,000 $1,093,000 Continue north along east side of Scioto 
River as area has higher potential for 
health risk. Area 2 must follow 
construction of Area 3. 

2022 4B & 
4C 

$643,000 $908,000 Area has medium potential for health 
risk.  

2023 9 $244,000 $682,000 Area has medium potential for health 
risk. 

 10B $655,000 $174,000 Continue north along west side of Scioto 
River as area has higher potential for 
health risk. 

2024 
 

10A $932,000 $383,000 Begin west side of Scioto River as area 
has higher potential for health risk and 
extension would benefit greater number 
of parcels. 
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2025 1A $372,000 - Area has development potential. 
 1B & 

1C 
$718,000 - Area has medium potential for health 

risk. It is cost effective to construct 1B 
and 1C together. 

2026 7 $198,000 - Area has medium potential for health 
risk.  

2027 1D $170,000 - Area has medium potential for health 
risk.  

 5 $30,000 $28,000 Area has medium potential for health 
risk.  

 16 $234,000 - Area has development potential. 
2028 17 $94,000 - Area has development potential. 

 18 $35,000 - Area has development potential. 
 19 $44,000 $169,000 Area has development potential. 

 
 

2029 6A, 6B 
& 6C 

$523,000 - Area has medium potential for health 
risk. 

2030 14 $67,000 - Area has lower potential for health risk. 
 4D $156,000 $140,000 Area has lower potential for health risk 

and development potential. 
2031 20 $63,000 $230,000 Area has lower potential for health risk. 

 21 $75,000 - Area has lower potential for health risk. 
** - Water/Sewer Extension Study General Location Map is attached. 

 
As Council is aware, the debt service for the Upper Scioto West Branch Interceptor rolls off in 2018.  
While that will provide more debt capacity within the Sewer Fund, the savings from that debt service 
should be utilized to continue our maintenance program of our existing lines, including sewer lining 
and repair and manhole rehabilitation, as well as build up the Sewer Fund balance, which has been 
low compared to our guideline of maintaining a fund balance equal to 25% of the system’s assets 
(ranging from 9% - 12% over the past five years).  Conversely, the Water Fund is much healthier, 
with a fund balance ranging from 20% to 28% of the system’s assets over the past five years with 
no major projects anticipated at this time.  As such, the Water fund has the ability to absorb the cost 
of the extensions while the Sewer Fund does not. 
 
Based on the funding requests within the Capital Improvement Tax Fund, there are insufficient 
resources to fund the sewer extensions.  Therefore, the cost of extending the sewer lines will need 
to come from the revenues generated from the taps as well as the unencumbered balance of the 
General Fund. (Note: we will maintain the annual allocation to transfer funds from the Capital 
Improvement Tax Fund to the Water and Sewer Funds as provided in the proposed CIP). 
 
Understanding that it is Council’s desire to accelerate this extension program, staff has incorporated 
funding in the proposed CIP to provide extensions based on the 15-year plan in this five-year 
timeframe (2016 – 2020).  While some extensions may be funded on a cash basis, it is likely that up 
to three years of extensions will be funded through the issuance of bonds, in which case the annual 
debt service will be funded by the General Fund.  Based on the areas proposed above in the 2016 – 
2020 CIP, it is estimated this will likely result in a transfer from the General Fund of approximately 
$150,000 annually, beginning in 2017 and increasing to $400,000 by 2020.  Any revenues from tap 
fees which are received from the properties located within these areas will be utilized to fund the 
extensions as well.  To the extent that the collection of these charges is delayed (through waivers), 
additional subsidizing may be required from the General Fund.    
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Based on the aforementioned, staff recommends City Council take the following actions: 
 
1. Direct staff to bring forward an Ordinance amending Chapters 51 and 52 of the Codified 

Ordinances of the City of Dublin, Ohio to require property owners to connect to the public 
systems within two years after the date of official notices to do so.   

2. Direct staff to initiate the connection process with those property owners of developed parcels 
that are currently within 100 feet of public sanitary sewer and/or water services by sending them 
a letter notifying them that public sanitary sewer and/or water services are accessible and 
communicating the connection requirement. In the interest of reducing any potential health risk 
to the community as a whole, staff recommends the City do its due diligence to work with these 
property owners to address the existing situations prior to investing the funds and creating 
additional situations that must be similarly addressed. 

3. Adopt the Water Utility and Sanitary Sewer Utility Extensions to Existing Developed Property 
Policy. 

4. Approve the Five-Year Capital Improvements Program Planned Extensions as a part of the 2016-
2020 CIP process. 

 
Parks & Recreation– Non-Major Projects 
 
AR1601 – Park Renovations 
A lack of lighting along the shared-use path from Dublin Coffman High School to Killilea 
was discussed.  It was suggested that an evaluation of lighting along the dark portion of 
the path be completed by Parks staff.   

 
Response:   It is the Parks & Recreation staff’s understanding that the larger issue is the 
illumination of this path in relation to the Independence Day and Dublin Irish Festival (DIF) events. 
While permanent lighting options are available at a cost of approximately $30,000, staff suggests the 
option of providing temporary lighting located in Killilea Park for this section of path during such 
events for the purpose of safety to pedestrians after dark.  

 
Pedestrians for these events have access to the lighted shared-use path leading from Coffman Park 
and Coffman High School, along Emerald Parkway. There is about 400 feet of unlit shared-use path 
connecting Emerald Parkway to Coventry Woods Ct. and MacDougal Ct. that provides the best 
alternative for a solution. (See map below).  It is staff’s recommendation to provide temporary 
lighting during City-hosted events that occur after dark. The proximity of Killilea Park provides the 
accessibility for temporary lighting solutions to this path, which will allow pedestrians to access the 
neighborhood walkways.  
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Depiction:  Killilea lighting map. 
 
Division of Police – Non-Major Projects 
 
PP1302 – Auto License Plate Reader 
In 2017, the Division of Police are requesting a budget allocation in the CIP for Auto 
License Plate Readers (ALPR).  City Council inquired as to the number of ALPRs in-use 
currently and how many units the requested allocation of $120,000 in 2017 will provide. 
Response:  The Division currently owns six ALPR collection units and one on-site server. This year, 
the regional ALPR network changed vendors from ELSAG to Vigilant. The existing ELSAG units will 
continue to be supported with an interface connection. These funds will purchase that interface 
connection along with seven to eight additional ALPR units (depending on how many are mobile 
verses fixed installations).  
 
Public Works – Facilities Non-Major 
 
AB1601 – Building Maintenance/Renovations 
City Council inquired about possible upgrades in the Council Chamber’s audio/visual 
equipment. 
 
Response:  Staff will take next steps to identify what upgrades are needed to the Council 
Chamber’s AV equipment:  

1. Evaluate the current projection system to see if a replacement is needed.   
2. Gather a group of employees that use the system frequently to brainstorm needs/wants.  IT 

staff and Live Technologies will then work on identifying any potential changes.   Some of the 
challenges may be related to maintenance and monitoring of the existing system.   
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It is likely that between this project number and other IT-related capital improvement projects, there 
will be sufficient funds to accomplish any necessary upgrades.  Should that not be the case, staff will 
request additional funding when appropriate.   
 
Public Works – Transportation Non-Major 
 
AT1604 – Annual Bikepath Connections/Additions 
City Council asked about the status of constructing a shared-use path from Emerald 
Parkway to the Dublin Arts Council (DAC) facility on Riverside Drive. 
 
Response:  Pursuant to City Council’s inquiry as to the status of the connection, staff included 
$20,000 in 2019 for preliminary conceptual design of the path.  Based on results of that design plan, 
a re-evaluation for timing of the construction can be made. 
 

                    
                       Depiction:  Path from Emerald Parkway to the Dublin Art’s Council facility. 
 

Recommendation 

Given the number of follow-up discussion items from the Council Workshop and the potential for 
additional changes based on Council discussion on September 8, 2015, staff did not prepare a final 
printed and spiral bound CIP document.  Upon Council’s approval of the 2016 – 2020 CIP, staff will 
compile and have printed the final document, which will be distributed to Council. 
 
Staff recommends approval of Ordinance 54-15, adopting the 2016-2020 Capital Improvements 
Program at the September 8, 2015 City Council meeting.   
 
 
Attachments following:  Recent CNG Article 
    May 1, 2014 Memo - Mid-Century Neighborhood 
    Water/Sewer Extension Areas General Location Map (dated 8/3/15) 
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DUBLIN VILLAGER 
City: CNG snowplows are solid investment 

 
By JENNIFER NOBLIT Wednesday July 29, 2015 1:23 PM 
 

Dublin added a few new snowplows to its fleet that won't be powered by the usual suspects. 

The addition of four compressed-natural-gas-powered snowplows brings the city's total CNG 
vehicles to 63. 

Dublin began converting some of its fleet in 2011 when the construction of a city-owned 
CNG fueling station began. 

"Staff hasn't noticed any significant changes in capability of being able to do their daily jobs," 
said Darryl Syler, Dublin's fleet manager. "We just had two of the coldest winters on record 
and we experienced no problems between CNG, gas and diesel." 

The city has been able to fuel up at its CNG station since June 2012 and Syler said more 
CNG vehicles have been added as older vehicles age out. Not all replacements are CNG, 
though. 

"Each year, we have the five-year capital improvement budget and I go through and look at 
trucks or equipment that are due for replacement," Syler said. "We evaluate what its job 
function is and determine if we want to put a CNG vehicle in place or replace it with a gas 
vehicle. 

"What I've done the past four years is split the fleet and buy gasoline trucks and CNG trucks. 
I don't want to put all my eggs into one basket," he said. 

With the equivalent of a gallon of CNG costing around $1, the city has realized savings 
compared with traditional gas vehicles. 

"From a fuel side, we have reduced the cost of fuel on those vehicles by half," Syler said. 

Maintenance of the vehicles has also been cheaper as oil changes are done every 10,000 
miles instead of every 7,000. 

"CNG engines run cleaner," Syler said. "Our overall maintenance costs have been reduced." 
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CNG vehicles aren't difficult to find. The new snowplows were more costly than diesel plows, 
but Syler expects to save money. 

"From a cost standpoint, it's a little more expensive than a diesel truck because of the 
technologies and what's needed for CNG, but over the long run there's a return on the 
investment," he said. "You will see a reduction in fuel cost." 

The cost of diesel has yo-yoed in recent years and is currently down, but Syler said business 
at Dublin's CNG station has been decent. The station, 6351 Shier Rings Road, is open to the 
public; that side is run by IGS Energy. 

"We've picked up considerably from three years ago when we opened," Syler said. "Through 
our partnership with IGS Energy, they take care of outside customers. Last year, we went 
through 440,000 gasoline gallon equivalents. When you equate that to diesel fuel and 
gasoline, that's taking a lot of carbon footprint out of the area." 

 
 



Area 11B

Area 7

Area
10D

Area 1D

Area 13

Area 14 Area 15

Area 16 Area 17

Area 18

Area 21

Area 1C

Area 1A

Area 8A

Area 8B

Area
1B

Area 6A

Area 6C

Area 6B
Area 6AArea 6A

Area 6B

Area
10C

Area 11A

Area 9

Area 3C

Area 4A

Area
19

Area
8A

Area
10A

Area 10B

Area 20

Area 5

Area
4B

Area 4C

Area
4D

Area 2C

Area 8C

Area 2A
Area 3B

Area 3A

Area 2B

Area 12
Area 4A

Water/Sewer Extension Areas
General Location Map

August 3, 2015

Utility Extension Areas
Sewer Only
Sewer and Water
Water Only





GLICK RD

MCKITRIC
K RD

D
U

BLIN
 R

D

JERO
M

E R
D

EIT
ER

M
A

N
 R

D

W
ILC

O
X

 R
D

FR
A

N
T

Z
R

D

SHIER-RINGS RD

257

SA
W

M
IL

L 
R

D
WOERN E R-TEMPLE RD

BRAND RD

BR AN D ONWAY D R

SELLS MILL DR

BL
A

Z
ER

PKWY

SA
W

M
IL

L 
R

D
SA

W
M

IL
L

P
K

W
Y

RIVERSID
E

D
R

HARD R D

S H
IG

H
 ST

D
U

BLIN
 R

D

IN
D

U
STRIAL

PKW
Y

H
O

U
C

H
A

R
D

 R
D

AVERY
 R

D
C

O
FF

M
A

N
 R

D

W
I

N
DW

O

OD DR

DUBLINSH I RE DR

M
U

IR
FIELD

DR
TULLYMORE DR

BROCK RD

TULLER RD

METRO PL
H

YLA
N

D
-C

RO
Y RD

HAYDEN RUN RD

CAR N O U ST
IE

D
R

M E M O

RI

AL DR

PERIMETER DR

EM
ER

ALD
PKWY

EM
ER

A
LD

PK
W

Y

RING S RD

161

£¤33

745

BRAND RD

TAR A HILL DR

£¤33

BRITTO
N

PK
W

Y

§̈¦270

M

ANLEY RD

BRIGHT RD

§̈¦270

W BRIDGE ST

RIV
ER

SID
E

D
R

POWELL RD

C
O

SG
R

AY
 R

D

AV
ERY

 R
D

W
ILC

O
X

 R
D

C
O

N
C

O
R

D
 R

D

750

£¤33

161

SUMMITVIEW RD

CITY OF DUBLIN

LEGEND

PavementClass

Local (Residential): 21.07 Miles

Collector: 16.97 Miles

Major Arterial: 7.6 Miles

Minor Arterial: 23.25 Miles4/30/2014

EXISTING STREETS WITHOUT CURB AND GUTTER
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